

## **COUNCIL OF** THE EUROPEAN UNION

**Brussels, 18 February 2014** (OR. en)

6182/14

CSDP/PSDC 68 **PESC 124** COAFR 30 **RELEX 97 CONUN 28 CSC 22 EUFOR RCA 5 PSC DEC 4** 

## LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

| Subject: | POLITICAL AND SECURITY COMMITTEE DECISION EUFOR                          |
|----------|--|
|          | RCA/1/2014 on the appointment of the EU Force Commander for the          |
|          | European Union military operation in the Central African Republic (EUFOR |
|          | RCA)   |

**EN** 

#### POLITICAL AND SECURITY COMMITTEE DECISION EUFOR RCA/1/2014

of

# on the appointment of the EU Force Commander for the European Union military operation in the Central African Republic (EUFOR RCA)

## THE POLITICAL AND SECURITY COMMITTEE,

Having regard to the Treaty on European Union, and in particular Article 38 thereof,

Having regard to Council Decision 2014/73/CFSP of 10 February 2014 on a European Union military operation in the Central African Republic (EUFOR RCA)<sup>1</sup>, and in particular Article 5 thereof,

OJ L 40 of 11.2.2014, p. 59.

#### Whereas:

- (1) Pursuant to Article 5 of Decision 2014/73/CFSP, the Council authorised the Political and Security Committee to take decisions on the appointment of the EU Force Commander for EUFOR RCA.
- (2) The EU Operation Commander has recommended the appointment of Brigadier General Thierry LION as the EU Force Commander for EUFOR RCA.
- (3) The EU Military Committee supports that recommendation.
- (4) In accordance with Article 5 of Protocol No 22 on the position of Denmark, annexed to the Treaty on European Union and to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, Denmark does not participate in the elaboration and the implementation of decisions and actions of the Union which have defence implications,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

6182/14 DSI/FC/ra 2

DGC 1C EN

## Article 1

Brigadier General Thierry LION is hereby appointed EU Force Commander for the European Union military operation in the Central African Republic (EUFOR RCA).

## Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption.

Done at Brussels,

For the Political and Security Committee The Chairperson

6182/14 DSI/FC/ra DGC 1C

EN